
South Carolina Department of Transportation 

COMMISSION 
MINUTES 

January 30, - 1 7 

.' 

DAVE BO\JERS 
PLANNING 



***** 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

15 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

3 

3 

3 

3 

3 

6 



on 

***** 

7 

7 

8 

8 

8 

8 

8 



1 

a 
UUIJUl:ml. as 





01130/97 

SECTION 13: The Commission unanimously passed a motion rescinding its 
action adding the following sections of road to the State Highway System: 

Addition 
Number 

/ 2093 

Orangeburg County 

Alva Street from Road S-106 to dead end -
approximately 0.2 mile 
Designated S-2093 
Added to System 10115/92 
Revised 5/9/95 
Note: This removal is requested by the CTC. 

SECTION 14: The Commission unanimously passed a motion correcting the 
description of the following sections of state highway previously added to State Highway 
System to read as follows: 

Addition 
Number Spartanburg County 

Section of road from SC Route 215 and S-489 southwesterly -
approximately 1.4 miles 
Designated S-489 
Added to System 3115/62 
Note: This revision is recommended to show what is actually 

being maintained by the SCDOT. 

SECTION 15: The Commission unanimously passed a motion correcting the 
description removing the following roads from the State Highway System: 

Addition 
Number 

/
ortion of 

563 

Abbeville County 

Section of Oakland Road from a point approximately 0.28 mile 
south of Road S-244 to S-229-
approximately 0.04 mile 
Designated S-388 
Added to System 4/16/92 
Portion Removed 11816/95 
Note: This correction is recommended to change the beginning 

point to "0.28 mile south of Road S-244" instead of"O.13 
mile south of S-244". 

3 



State Highway System Description Corrected, continued 01/30/97 

Addition 
Number 

/Portion of 
1677 

Aiken County 

Section of Hollman Road from SC Route 125 northeasterly­
approximately 0.13 mile 
Designated S-1677 
Added to System 10/19/72 
Portion Removed 10/13/95 
Note: This correction is recommended to change the mileage of 

the section removed to 0.13 mile instead of 0.5 mile. 

SECTION 16: The Commission unanimously passed a motion removing the 
following section of road from the State Primary System: 

Addition 
Number 

h ortion of 
1 

Beaufort County 

Boundary Street and Carteret Street in the City of Beaufort 
from Road S-133 (Charles Street) easterly then southerly to 
Road S-6 (Bay Street)-
approximately 0.77 mile 
Designated US Route 21 Business 
Added to System 10/1/20 
Note: This removal is recommended by the City of Beaufort. 

SECTION 17: Pursuant to Code Section 57-5-80, the Commission 
unanimously passed a motion removing the following described road sections from the State 
Highway System: 

Addition 
Number 

;166 

. Allendale County 

Spur road from Road S-30 approximately l.1 miles north of Barton 
westerly -
approximately 0.2 mile 
Designated S-166 
Added to System 9/15/55 
Note: This removal is recommended since this is an entrance 

road serving a private golf course. 

4 



State Highway System Road Removal, continued 01/30/97 

Addition 
Number 

( Portion of 
6 

/ 133 

/ Portionof 
375 

/ 888 

I Portion of 
167 

Beaufort County 

Bay Street in the City of Beaufort from Road S-133 (Charles 
Street) easterly to US Route 21 Business (Carteret Street) -
approximately 0.18 mile 
Designated S-6 
Added to System 12/1/25 

Charles Street in the City of Beaufort from S-6 (Bay Street) 
northerly to US Route 21 Business (Boundary Street)­
approximately 0.5 mile 
Designated S-133 
Added to System 5/21153 

Port Republic Street in the City of Beaufort from Road S-133 
(Charles Street) easterly to US Route 21 Business (Carteret Street) -
approximately 0.18 mile 
Designated S-375 
Added to System 1118/62 
Note: These removals are recommended by the City of Beaufort. 

Horry County 

Hickory Drive in Conway from Ninth Avenue to Forest View Road -
approximately 0.35 mile 
Designated S-888 
Added to System 2/19/70 
Note: This removal is recommended since this road is no longer 

needed for Department purposes. 

Orangeburg County 

Section of road from a point approximately 1.32 miles north of 
US Route 301 northerly-
approximately 0.44 mile 
Designated S-167 
Added to System 7/21149 
Note: This removal is recommended by the District Office to 

remove the earth section of S-167 from the State Highway 
System. 

5 



01130/97 

SECTION 18: Pursuant to Code Section 57-5-70, the Commission 
unanimously passed a motion adding the following roads to the State Highway System, 
maintenance jurisdiction by the Department of such roads to become effective when 
construction to State Highway standards shall have started: 

Addition 
Number 

/ 2295 

/ 2296 

2297 

/ 2298 

/ 1314 

Aiken County 

Willow Lane extending from the intersection of Road S-1373 and 
S-1212 (Hillcrest Lane) southwesterly to end of existing state 
maintenance -
approximately 0.13 mile 
To be designated S-2295 

Joyner Pond Road (CR-492) from US Route 78 southerly to pond -
approximately 1.8 miles 
To be designated S-2296 

Springfield Church Road (CR-31) (Section One) from SC Route 
19 to Sunny Brooks Road (CR-30)-
approximately 1.6 miles 
To be designated S-2297 

Springfield Church Road - Section IT (CR-31) from Sunny Brook 
Road (CR-30) to end of pavement at bridge-
approximately 1.68 miles 
To be designated S-2297 

Berkeley County 

Street in Goose Creek from S-393 southerly and easterly to 
US Route 52-
approximately 0.32 mile 
Designated S-394 
Note: This addition is recommended since it was constructed by 

File No. 35.1 without being first added to the state secondary 
system. 

6 



State Highway System Additions, continued 

Addition 
Number Clarendon County 

01130/97 

/]96 Extension of Road S-664 from end of pavement on Road S-664 to 
Road S-363 

/ 
797 

approximately 1.75 miles 
To be designated S-664 

Reconstruction ofWyboo Plantation Road from Road S-345 to 
Road S-343-
approximately 2.29 miles 
To be designated S-797 

SECTION 19: The Department received an additional S102,000,000 of 
federal authority funds FY 97, however, SlO,OOO,OOO is fixed and must be used for 
enhancement and safety projects. On motion of Commissioner Self, seconded by 
Commissioner Jefferson, the Commission unanimously passed a motion accepting the 
following recommendations for distribution of the additional funds: 

* Use S56,000,000 to pay for bills that will be due in the FY97. 
* Use S36,000,000 for Interstate Rehabilitation. 
* Georgetown County - US 521 - Construction - SlO,OOO,OOO 

(From Route 17 A to 1.0 Mile North of Road S-22) 
* Lexington County - US 1 - Construction - SI0,000,000 

(From Lexington High School to Gilbert) 
* Spartanburg County - SC 11 - Construction - SI,500,000 

(Bridge Over North Pacolet River) 
* Colleton County - US 17 - Construction - SI2,000,000 

(Ace Basin - Safety Project) 
* Dillon County - SC 9 - Pre!. Engrg. Only - SI, 000,000 

(No Funds Identified for Right of Way and Construction) 
* Greenwood County - SC 72 - Pre!' Engrg. Only - SI,5000,000 

(From Greenwood To Clinton) 
(No Funds Identified for Right of Way and Construction) 

SECTION 20: On motion of Commissioner Jefferson, seconded by 
Commissioner Self, the Commission unanimously passed a motion adopting the funding 
allocation method for rural system upgrade projects that allocate these funds on the basis of 
non-metropolitan planning organization population in each of the ten Councils of 
Government regions of the state. This is described as Option E in the Appendix. The 
Commission specified that the Councils of Governments would be asked to make 
recommendations to the Commission of the priority of projects within their area. 

7 



come 

***** 

8 



***** 



uec:::ernlber 1 

court 

IS ~eC'tlol"l 9 

"'lit"''''''' 









1. 

111 



L 

3. 







10. 

11. 



1 



01 



1 

$ 

$ 



Recommendation 1-30-97 

It is recommended that the Commission 
maintenance 

the traffic 

p,.r.nn'~Pl'i Rates as outlined below. These rates include the cost 
to a Traffic Maintenance Ag;ree~m~mt. 

intersections where 
the above rates will be reduced 

the 
Maintenance and Electrical 

2. of SCDOT current aU and £AU.,.."",,,, 

maintained roads. This excludes aU and flashers installed under encroachment 
businesses or school flashers from a school 

3. We will not enter into maintenance agreeulents 
that does not meet aU 

on its own The 
at its own cost, pay the electric current for op~~ratlon 





D:\IT - 898 

D:\IT - 899 

D:\IT -900 

D:\rT 901 

I>:\IT-902 

D:\lT-903 

Aiken County 

Anderson County 

DSNB 

County 

DSNB 

Berkeley Citizens 

Colleton County 

DSNB 

Dillon Conly Council 

on Aging 

Florence Counly 

DSNB 

Pickens County 

DSNB 

Senior Services of 

Chester 

Senior Options 

Ahheville I\lemorial 

Hospital 

SVt. TE'WmE MASS TR-\;-iSIT 

ALLOCATIO;t.;S FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996 -1997 

(I;-i DOLLARS) 

ITA Section 53l 0 

ITA Section 5310 

ITA Section 5310 

ITA Section 5310 

ITA Section 5310 

ITA Section 53l 0 

ITA Section 5310 

FfASection5310 

A Section 5310 

ITASeclion5310 

ITA Section 5310 

15 Passenger Van ADA :lJken 

15 Passenger Van 

15 Passenger Van 

Communication Equip. 

12 Passenger V:m 

15 Passenger Van 

15 Passenger Van 

15 Passenger Van 

15 Passenger Van 

Anderson 

Bamberg 

Berkeley Count)' 

Colieton County 

Dillon Counly 

Pickens Counly 

15 Passenger Van ADA Chester County 

! 5 Passenger Van Laurens 

! 5 Passenger \' an 

832.600 so 

80 

836.544 SO 

$23.000 

823.000 SO 

S23.000 so 

so 

823.000 - so 

so 



DMT-90~ 

DMT 905 

DMT-906 

DMT-907 

DMT -908 

909 

- 910 

Abbeville-Barnwell 

DSNB 

Calhoun County 

Development 

Disabilities Corp 

Emerald Center 

DSNB 

Fairfield County 

DSNB 

Flint Hill Community 

Adult Day Care Center 

Greenville County 

DSNB 

Hampton County 

Hampton County 

DSNB 

Laurens Assoc. for 

Retarded Citizens 

i\lcConnick County 

Senior C enler 

CounlyDSNB 

DSNB 

FTA Section 53 15 Passenger 

IT A Section 5310 15 Passenger \'an ADA $32.600 

IT A Section 5310 15 Passenger Van ADA Greenwood 823.000 SO 

A Section 5310 15 Passenger Van Fairfield SO 

A Section 15 Passenger Van ADA ork County $32.600 

ITA Section 5310 ! 5 Passenger Van Greenville County $32.600 

ITA Section 53! a 15 Passenger Van Hampton S23.000 so 

A Section 5310 7 Passenger Van Hampton 7.000 $0 

Section 5310 1 5 Passenger Van Laurens County $2HlOO $0 

IT A Section J 0 l5 Passeng~r ADA 1'.!cConnid, Counly 

ITA Se~1ion 5310 15 Passeng~r \' an County 



OM1' 916 

OM1'-911 

(Veter:ms Office) 

James South 

Community 

Santee Wateree 

OM1' 918 Chesterfield County 

Coordinating Council 

919 

-920 

OM1' 921 

OM1'-864 

OM1' 880 

Abbeville Coalition! 

Abbeville Memorial 

Hospital 

LoINce,unlly Regional 

I T"ammartal:ion Auth. 

Wateree RTA 

ITA Section 53l 0 

ITA Section 5310 

ITA Section 5310 

State Mass 

Transit Fund 

State Mass 

Transit Fund 

State Mass 

Transit Fund 

Purchase of 

Transportation 

Services 

Purchase of 

Transportation 

Services 

Coordinated 

Transportation 

Services 

I D,:m(lOSilration Project 

on 

I CClOrclmaled T ransi! 

Demonstration Project 

on 

Coordinated Transit 

Demonstration Project 

on 

l["">rdi,,:ale,d Transit 

Demonstration Project 

on 

Coordinated Transit 

Operations Funds 

Match 

Section 5307 

Demonstration Project 

on 

Coordinated Transit 

Charleston Coullty 

Charleston County 

County 

County 

Charleston 

Urbanized 

/vea 

Santee 

Region 

$134.200 

$77.982 

$62.600 

$43.727 

$0 

$107.360 $0 

$0 $42.179 

$0 $52.394 

so $62.600 

$0 S37.757 

$0 $123.358 

$0 $55.070 



DMT-853 

REYISED 

DMT-874 

REYISED 

DMT-875 

REVISED 

Santee Waleree 

RTA Lower 

Richland 

Greenville Transit 

Authority 

Greenville Transit 

Authority 

Stale Mass 

Transit Fund & 

ITA5311 

State ~Iass 

Transit Fund 

Slate ~Iass 

Transit fund 

Funds for 

Capital Acquisition 

Funds for 

Capital Acquisition 

Funds for 

Operations 

Lower Richland 

County 

Greenville 

Urbanized 

Greenville 

Urbanized Area 

S100.l77 

$85.285 $85.285 

$120.000 $0 





Charleston 

-884 

STATEWIDE MASS TRANSIT 

ALLOCA nONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996 - 1997 

State 

Mass Transit 

Funds 

State 

Pas:senger Van 

Assistance 

Passenger Van 

Passienger Van 

Passenger Van 

t'assen.ger Van 

Passenger Van 

Dorchester 

Florence 

Lee $0 

$0 



...890 The Women's Shelter 

STATEWIDE MASS TRANSIT 

ALLOCATIONS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1996 -1997 

Assistance 

1l.:>"'<;"j!,<;1 Van 

Passenger Van 

Greenwood Counties 

York 



measure 



POPULATION AND FUNDING BY COGS 

I COUNTY 
CO COO COG POP I MPO COO % OF I RURAl COO iCOO 0/. OF! TOTAL COG COG 'Y. 01' 

COO POP POP 'JIOFS'TATE MPOS MlNIJALGS MPOGS , ANNUAlGS RURAL !liS MNWII. G$ roTAum 

Appalachian And"",on 196 ANATS 52.206,941 
Cherokee 44,~~ 13,,,.,,,,,,11 .. GRATS 59,735,670 
Ooon .... 57,494 
Plcklln$ 93,894 

Spartanburg 226,800 SPATS $5.212,692 
,COG Total ass 057 25.47% IMPO'. $11150.303 28.41% 512.003.076 2,2,19% 25,41% 

BCIl iee"',,1ely 296:: 
, 

I 
83.080 

COG Total 50U15 14.!Wf.iCHATS $13992.615 23.11% S2.650.1141 4.90% 14.54% 

Santee I.ynchee Clarendon 28,400 

I Kersha", 43.599 
Lee 111.431 

4.30% I Sumler 102,837 
COG Total 1113.123 5.54"f. SUATS i $3.748,904 6,93% 5.54% 

Central Midland Lexington 167,611 I I 
Rldlland 285,720 
P.!lrfleld 22.296 
NewbelT)' 33,172 

508,798 1 T5 513.1\00,487 22.95% $2.1:145.911 5.26% 6 14.59% 

L_Sawmlli1ln IAIkM 1':20,940 
Orangel:llJrg 94,803 

AHend .... 11,722 

Barnwell 2O,m 
BamMrg H;,002 

Calhoun 12,753 
!t~ ?OA.!!<lI;; COG Total 25T.413 7.5T"!. ARTS 5.31% $5,575.6113 10.31% $8,780.514 1,67% 

!t.ow Country I~::: 85,425 I 
34,377 

I~::!on 18,191 
i 

15,487 
soj 154 480 4,43"1. NONE 0.00% ssn'7?'t1l:1:: 9.38% $5.072.356 4.43%; 

1 I Waccamaw WilUarmDurg 36,815 
144,053 

7.41% j 
46,302 

227170 6.52"f. I GSATS $4,473,9041 $2,985,230 5.520/. 6,5~ 

Cat<lwl:la Chesler 32, 170 I I 30,337 

$2.819,117 i 
54,516 

131,497 ,,", 
4.61% 7.13% 248.520 i.13 9.87% 

I 
i I 

PltliDee Ch.terfleld 36,577 
Darlington 61,851 

OlOon 29,114 

Flom""" 1141,344 
Marion 33,899 

Martboro 29,361 
COG Total 307,146 a.Sl"1. I FLATS $2,294,4Ml :U()% $1,790,702 14.40% 11.81% 

Upper Savannah Abc""," .. 23,862 
Edget1eld 111,3751 1 
Gm""WOO<i 59,567 

I 
Laurens 58,092 

I McCormick /l,8S!! 

Saluda 16.357 

~' 
SO 0.00% I 11,24% 5.31% 

1ST ATE TOTALS $60,396,0641 100.00"/0 I $54,089 936 I 100.00% $114 481i 000 I 100.00%J 
[ANNUAL T: 31,244,350,814,5 [ I I I 52.75% 47.25% 

01128191 



fEB 1 8 1997 

PL 




